

TOWN OF NORTHBRIDGE

COMMUNITY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

7 MAIN STREET
WHITINSVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS 01588
Telephone (508) 234-2447 Fax (508) 234-0814

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Upton Planning Board, Mendon Planning Board, Uxbridge Planning Board,

Grafton Planning Board, Sutton Planning Board

FROM:

Barbara Kinney, Administrative Assistant

DATE:

December 22, 2022

RE:

Site Plan Review/Special Permit Application(s) of Sixan MA, LLC for

Retail Marijuana Dispensary at 1096-1110 Main Street

According to Article XVI Route 146 Overlay District Bylaw of the Northbridge Zoning Regulations Chapter 173, Section 173-100 D (1) please find attached the application(s) for a Retail Marijuana Dispensary at 1096-1110 Main Street dated November 21, 2022.

Reference is made to the Public Hearing Notice for these application(s) that is attached.

The full submittal can be found on our website at:

https://www.northbridgemass.org/planning-board/news/retail-marijuana-dispensary-1096-1110-main-street



TOWN OF NORTHBRIDGE PLANNING BOARD

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

NORTHBRIDGE MEMORIAL TOWN HALL - 7 MAIN STREET - WHITINSVILLE, MA 01588 PHONE (508) 234-2447 - FAX (508) 234-0814

| | Ċ. | ron MA III C | | | | | | Date: _ | Nov.21, 20 | 22 |
|---|---|--|---|---------------|--|---|---|----------------|--|---|
| Applicant: | Sixan MA, LLC | | | | | | M************************************* | | | |
| Address: | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | 5 Lakeshore Center #1517, Bridgewater, MA 02324 | | | | | | | | |
| | Contact i | Contact information: mailing address / phone #: 508.887.6467 | | | | | | | | |
| Owner: | | Sixan MA, LLC | | | | | | | | |
| Address: | | 1656 Brentwood Road, Bensalem, PA 19020 Contact information; mailing address / phone #: 508.887.6467 | | | | | | | | |
| | Contact | | <i>"</i> | 00.007.0 | | | | | | *************************************** |
| To the Planning | g Board of ti | he Town of Northbridge | | | | | | | | |
| The undersigned | d, being the a | applicant for approval of a site plan r | eview sho | wn on a pla | n entitled | : Site De | sign Pla | an - A Retai | I Marijuana D |)ispensa |
| designed by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. | | | , dated Nov. 18, 2022 and described as follows: | | | | | | | |
| A plan showing _ | A 2-story | marijuana dispensary with 45 pa | arking spa | aces. | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | |
| | | | | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | ************************************** | |
| | | 4000 4440 55 01 | | *** / 1 | | . 1 | Dav | asl(a) 114 | . & 115 | |
| Location (Street address): 1096- | | | Assessor Plat Info: Map | | | | | cei(s) | | |
| Zoning District: | : | B-3 w/ Sewer | | | | 1.911 Acres gross floor area proposed: 6,048 s.f. | | | | |
| Proposed Use: | | Marijuana Dispensary | Total | square fo | otage of | gross floo | or area p | oroposed: _ | 0,040 5.1. | |
| Orniact is a naw st | tructure or aro | uin of structures: | | Yes | Ø | No | | | | |
| Project is a new structure or group of structures: Project is an improvement, alteration, or addition to existing structures | | | | Yes | | No | | | | |
| | | nit/approval(s) from other permitting aut | horities: | Yes | | No | | Unknown | | |
| | | rmit ☑ and/or Variance ☐ (Explain in | | to be include | d with app | lication) | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | site plan in accordance with the N | | | | | | '3-49.1 for a | pproval | |
| The undersigned | d's title to sa | id land is derived from Globe St N | IGMT, LL | _C by de | ed dated | 6/8/202 | 22 | and re | ecorded in the | |
| | | ct Registry of Deeds Book 67762 | | | | | | in the | | |
| | | e Land Court, Certificate of Title No | | | | | | | | The form |
| , , | | 10 Oherini Partel | | | Ey W | . (9) | 1 | and the first | my in F | 1 |
| Applic | ant's Signati | ure: Murumi Tasla, | <u>, man</u> | ager | | Date: | | . 23.2 | 2 | |
| Applic | ant's Addres | s: 5 Lakeshore Center #1517 | , Bridgew | ater, MA 0 | 2324 | | | | | |
| Applic | ant's Teleph | one: 508.887.6467 | | | | 170 | 11 | | 4 | Lac |
| ,, | r's Signature | I Bay + Hadal | Man | 26 h | 9:W. | Date | 11 | . 23.28 | L | |
| | r's Address: | 1656 Brentwood Road, E | 3ensalem | , PA 1902 | 0 | | | | | |
| | r's Telephon | *************************************** | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | .: | | | | |
| Applic | ant's Author | ization if not the owner: | *************************************** | | | | *************************************** | | ************************************** | |
| | | | | | | | | Permit ar | oplication #: | |
| Official Use Only; | | | | | Received by the Office of the Town Clerk: | | | | | |
| Fee: \$ | Date | Paid Check# | | | | | | Date: Time: | | |
| Date of Dublin L | Hearing / Meetin | n(s): | | 1.76. | | Signatui | re | | | |

NORTHBRIDGE PLANNING BOARD

SPECIAL PERMIT



| | | November 21 , 20 22 | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | Plannir | ng Board -Northbridge, Massachusetts | | | | | |
| Applicant: | Sixan MA, LLC | | | | | | |
| Address: | 5 Lakeshore Center #1517, Bridgewater, MA 02324 | | | | | | |
| Owner: | Sixan MA, LLC | | | | | | |
| Address: | 1656 Brentwood Road, Bensalem, PA 19020 | | | | | | |
| To the Planni | ng Board of the Town of Northbridge | | | | | | |
| | ed, being the applicant for approval of a | a special permit shown on plan entitled epared by Allen Engineering & Associates, In | | | | | |
| | dated 11/18/2022, and descri | | | | | | |
| | 1096-1110 Main Street (Street Address) | Map 1, Parcels 114 & 115 (Assessor Map/Parcel) | | | | | |
| Total acreage | of tract: 1.911 Acres | | | | | | |
| Total square fo | ootage of gross floor area proposed: | 6,048 s.f. | | | | | |
| The project is | a new structure or group of structures: | | | | | | |
| The project is | an improvement, alteration, or additiona | l to existing structures: | | | | | |
| | | Yes No | | | | | |
| Pursuant to wh and for what p | nat provision of the Northbridge Zoning Eurpose? | Bylaw do you seek a Special Permit | | | | | |
| 1. Article X | VI - Route 146 Overlay District | | | | | | |
| The state of the s | (III - Aquifer Protection District (Zone II) ional Marijuana Establishment | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

Special Permit Application

Said applicant hereby submits said special permit application in accordance with the Northbridge Zoning By-Law Article X Section 173-47 [Special Permit] for approval.

| e St MGM1, LLC be Deed dated |
|---|
| County District Registry of Deeds |
| the |
| and said |
| |
| |
| be Deed dated County District Registry of Deeds |
| County District Registry of Deeds |
| the |
| and said |
| |
| |
| be Deed dated |
| be Deed dated County District Registry of Deeds the |
| the |
| allu salu |
| |
| the best of my (our) knowledge Short filtering infact Date: 11.23.72 |
| Date: 11.23.72 |
| idgewater, MA 02324 |
| By W. Brewitter Attorney |
| May Date: 11-23.22 Fa |
| m, PA 19020 |
| |
| |
| d. whitinsville MA 01588 |
| |
| |
| |
| (Time) (Signature) |
| |



NORTHBRIDGE PLANNING BOARD

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

In accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Law and Section 173-18.6 [Recreational Marijuana Establishments]; Section 173-49.1 [Site plan review by Planning Board]; Article XII [Expedited Permitting]; Article XVII [Aquifer Protection District]; and Article XVI [Route 146 Overlay District] of the Northbridge Zoning Bylaw, the Planning Board shall hold a public hearing <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>January 10</u>, <u>2023 at 7:05 PM (via ZOOM)</u> to consider Site Plan review/Special Permit application(s) of Sixan MA, LLC for Retail Marijuana Dispensary to be sited at 1096-1110 Main Street.

The subject property, Assessor Map 1 Parcel(s) 114 & 115 consisting of 1.91 acres is located within the Business-Three (B3) Zoning District. A copy of the site development plan entitled "Sixan MA, LLC, a Retail Marijuana Dispensary" prepared by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. dated November 18, 2022, Site Plan Review and Special Permit application(s), and other supportive documents are on file with Town Clerk (7 Main Street, Whitinsville, MA 01588) and Community Planning & Development (14 Hill Street) may be viewed during posted office hours or via online at www.northbridgemass.org/planning-board.

As provided for under the Governor's Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, GL c. 30A Sec 18, and where July 16, 2022, Governor Baker signed into Law an Act Relative to Extending Certain State of Emergency Accommodations, including extension of provisions pertaining to Open Meeting Law, this public hearing shall be conducted via remote means pursuant to Chapter 20 of the Acts of 2021, members of the public who wish to access/participate during this meeting may do so via ZOOM.

The purpose of this notice is to provide opportunity for public comment. Anyone wishing to be heard may submit comments directly to Northbridge Planning Board at planning@northbridgemass.org or participate during said hearing (ZOOM Meeting ID/Passcode to be included on posted Agenda).

Brian J. Massey, Chairman NORTHBRIDGE PLANNING BOARD